As Introduced

131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

S. R. No. 431

25

26

27

Senator Burke

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Rutherford B. Hayes Presidential Library and Museums on its One Hundredth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to the Rutherford B. Hayes Presidential Library and Museums on the One 3 Hundredth Anniversary of its founding; and WHEREAS, Celebration of this prestigious occasion is a fitting tribute to the Rutherford B. Hayes Presidential Library and Museums, the nation's first presidential library. The museum 7 and library were established in 1916 through a partnership with 8 Colonel Webb C. Hayes and the former Ohio Historical Society, and 9 it houses an extensive collection of presidential, local, and 10 state papers, books, and manuscripts; and 11 WHEREAS, The spirit of our nation is founded upon, and 12 reflected in, its exciting past, and the memorializing of 13 significant landmarks and artifacts is vital to the preservation 14 of America's unique heritage. Through its various projects, the 15 Rutherford B. Hayes Presidential Library and Museums is helping to 16 foster awareness and understanding of the United States' unique 17 history, and all those associated with the endeavors of this 18 worthy organization are ensuring that the important details of our 19 past are transmitted to future generations for their appreciation; 20 and 21 WHEREAS, The Rutherford B. Hayes Presidential Library and 22 Museums is to be commended for its tremendous efforts to guarantee 23 that the past will not be forgotten. The board and staff of this 2.4

fine facility have distinguished themselves as concerned and

responsible citizens and have, with admirable dedication, helped

sustain the history of America's nineteenth president; therefore

S. R. No. 431 As Introduced	Page 2
be it	28
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 131st	29
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution,	30
congratulate the Rutherford B. Hayes Presidential Library and	31
Museums on its Centennial and extend best wishes for continued	32
success; and be it further	33
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	34
authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Rutherford B. Hayes	35
Presidential Library and Museums.	36